HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2020 Second Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Original House Bill No. 60 by Representative Ivey

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, at the end of line 16, delete "pursuant to" and at the beginning of line 17, delete
- "the procedure provided by in" and insert "in accordance with" 3

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, delete lines 18 through 20 and on page 2, delete lines 1 through 11 and insert the following: 6
- 7 "B.(1) The legislature, in consultation with the public health authority, by a 8 petition signed by a majority of the surviving members of either house, may 9 terminate a state of public health emergency at any time. This petition terminating the public health emergency may establish a period during which no other 10 declaration of public health emergency may be issued. Thereupon, the governor 11 12 shall issue an executive order or proclamation ending the state of public health or emergency. The House of Representatives or the Senate may terminate a state of 13 14 public health emergency at any time by a petition signed by the majority of its 15 surviving members. The petition may establish and confine the applicability of a period during which no other declaration of a public health emergency may be issued 16 17 and shall include a date and time on which the state of public health emergency 18 terminates. The petition shall be submitted to the clerical officer of the respective 19 house. Upon receipt of a valid petition, the clerical officer shall transmit copies of 20 the signed petition to the other house, the governor, and the secretary of state. The 21 clerical officer shall give notice to the public of the termination of the state of public 22 health emergency by publishing the petition on the joint legislative website and in 23 the official journal of the state. No additional action is required to effectuate the 24 termination of the state of public health emergency."
- AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 2, line 13, after "request to" and before "renew" insert "the legislature pursuant to 26
- 27 R.S. 29:768.1 to"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 29 On page 2, line 14, after "emergency" insert a period "." and delete "pursuant to R.S.
- 30 29:768.1."

25

- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 18, after "item" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line and 32
- 33 delete line 19 and insert "Each item shall"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 20, after "members of" delete remainder of the line and insert "each house
- of the legislature." 36
- 37 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 38 On page 2, line 22, after "members of" and before "house" delete "either" and insert "each"

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

- 2 On page 2, delete lines 25 through 27 and insert "(3) Each item shall be placed separately
- 3 on the ballot and require each member to cast his vote separately for or against
- 4 each item."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 9

- 6 On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, delete "(5) The clerical officer" and insert "(5) The
- 7 clerical officers of the legislature"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 9 On page 3, line 2, after "same day." and before "shall" delete "The clerical officer" and insert
- 10 "The clerical officers of the legislature"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- On page 3, at the beginning of line 4, delete "(6) The clerical officer" and insert "(6) The
- 13 clerical officers of the legislature"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 15, delete "(b)(i) The clerical officer" and insert "(b)(i)
- 16 The clerical officers of the legislature"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 13</u>
- On page 3, line 18, after "secure." and before "shall" delete "The clerical officer" and insert
- 19 "The clerical officers of the legislature"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 21 On page 3, at the beginning of line 24, delete "(8)(a) The clerical officer" and insert "(8)(a)
- 22 The clerical officers of the legislature"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 3, line 27, after "date," and before "shall" delete "the clerical officer" and insert "the
- 25 clerical officers of the legislature"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 4, line 4, after "returned to" and before "no later" delete "the clerical officer" and
- 28 insert "the clerical officers of the legislature"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 30 On page 4, line 7, after "returned to" and before "no later" delete "the clerical officer" and
- 31 insert "the clerical officers of the legislature"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 4, line 9, after "received by" and before "the deadline" delete "the clerical officer"
- and insert "the clerical officers of the legislature after"
- 35 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 19</u>

- On page 4, line 14, after "Whenever" and before "to provide" delete "the clerical officer is"
- 2 and insert "the clerical officers of the legislature are"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 4 On page 4, line 19, after "Section," and before "shall" delete "the clerical officer" and insert
- 5 "the clerical officers of the legislature"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 7 On page 4, line 20, after "legislature." and before "shall" delete "The clerical officer" and
- 8 insert "The clerical officers of the legislature"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 4, line 27, after "member." delete "The clerical officer" and insert "The clerical
- officers of the legislature"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- On page 5, line 1, after "summary from" delete "the clerical officer" and insert "the clerical
- 14 officers of the legislature"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- On page 5, line 2, after "governor" delete "is authorized to renew, supplement" and insert
- 17 "may renew"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- On page 5, line 3, after "thirty days" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 4 and
- 20 insert a period "."